Company's financial position or results of operations. The Company, as an investor in various affiliates (partnerships, limited liability
companies), may under specific circumstances be called upon to make additional capital contributions.

   At December 31, 2009, the Company had commitments under other signed contracts totaling $2.3 million which primarily relate to real
estate development projects, and are payable through 2014.

17.   CORRECTION OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Subsequent to the issuance of the Company's 2008 consolidated financial statements, the Company concluded that cash flows from the sale
of undeveloped land should have been reflected within the operating activities section of the cash flow statement rather than within the investing
activities section because the sale of undeveloped land is considered a principal business activity of the Community Development segment. As a
result, the accompanying consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2008 has been corrected.

   The following is a summary of the impact of the correction on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31,
2008:

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Corrected

(in thousands)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Gain) Loss on property disposals $ (2,836) $ 4,092 $ 1,256
Accounts receivable 1,030 2,780 3,810
Trade accounts payable (4,412) (152) (4,564)
NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (51,797) 6,720 (45,077)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from disposals of property 8,942 (6,720) 2,222
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (17,229) (6,720) (23,949)

68

Edgar Filing: MAUI LAND & PINEAPPLE CO INC - Form 10-K

83

Table of Contents

 SCHEDULE II

 MAUI LAND & PINEAPPLE COMPANY, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

 VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008

DESCRIPTION

BALANCE
AT

BEGINNING
OF

PERIOD

ADDITIONS
(DEDUCTIONS)

TO COSTS
AND

EXPENSES

ADDITIONS
(DEDUCTIONS)

TO OTHER
ACCOUNTS DEDUCTIONS

BALANCE
AT END

OF
PERIOD

(in thousands)
Allowance for
Doubtful
Accounts

2009 $ 658 $ (72) $ 46 $ (180)(a) $ 452
2008 327 1,846 8 (1,523)(a) 658

Reserve for
Environmental
Liability

2009 $ 176 $ 3 $ � $ (32)(b) $ 147
2008 204 3 � (31)(b) 176

(a)
Write off of uncollectible accounts

(b)
Payments

69

Edgar Filing: MAUI LAND & PINEAPPLE CO INC - Form 10-K

84

Table of Contents

Item 9.   CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

   None.

Item 9A.   CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

EVALUATION OF DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

   Our management, with the participation of our Interim Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, have evaluated the
effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange